

**Mashaer Holding Company K.S.C.P.
and its Subsidiaries**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)**

31 MARCH 2022

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MASHAER HOLDING COMPANY K.S.C.P.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Mashaer Holding Company K.S.C.P. (“the Parent Company”) and its Subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) as at 31 March 2022, and the related interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows and interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the three-month period then ended. The management of the Parent Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34: ‘*Interim Financial Reporting*’ (IAS 34). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, ‘*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*’. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of accounts of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any material violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, as amended, and its executive regulations, as amended, or of the Parent Company’s Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, during the three-month period ended 31 March 2022 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our review, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the provisions of Law No. 7 of 2010 concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its related regulations, during the three-month period ended 31 March 2022 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.



WALEED A. AL OSAIMI
LICENCE NO. 68-A
EY
AL AIBAN, AL OSAIMI & PARTNERS

12 May 2022
Kuwait

Mashaer Holding Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
(UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2022

	Note	Three months ended 31 March	
		2022 KD	2021 KD
INCOME			
Rental income		363,142	680,820
Net investment income from financial assets		9,130	4,384
Share of results of associates		(135,670)	(387,796)
Reversal of provisions no longer required		178,351	-
Other income		49,089	19,022
Total income		464,042	316,430
EXPENSES			
Staff costs		(130,887)	(133,681)
General and administrative expenses		(49,039)	(52,907)
Real estate expenses		(68,798)	(83,958)
Amortisation of leasehold prepayment		-	(40,581)
Finance costs		(28,793)	(30,726)
Depreciation expense		(4,174)	(87,379)
Total expenses		(281,691)	(429,232)
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX		182,351	(112,802)
Taxation of overseas subsidiaries		(20,264)	(6,482)
Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for Advancement of Sciences ("KFAS")		-	(3,784)
National Labour Support Tax ("NLST")		(3,908)	-
Zakat		(3,505)	(4,029)
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD		154,674	(127,097)
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Parent Company		128,648	(136,255)
Non-controlling interests		26,026	9,158
		154,674	(127,097)
BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY	4	0.73 Fils	(0.77) Fils

The attached notes 1 to 11 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Mashaer Holding Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2022

	<i>Three months ended</i>	
	<i>31 March</i>	
	2022	2021
	KD	KD
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	154,674	(127,097)
Other comprehensive loss		
<i>Other comprehensive loss that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(721,665)	(12,469)
	(721,665)	(12,469)
<i>Other comprehensive loss that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>		
Net loss on equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	(151,897)
	-	(151,897)
Other comprehensive loss for the period	(721,665)	(164,366)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(566,991)	(291,463)
Attributable to:		
Equity holders of the Parent Company	(496,669)	(300,351)
Non-controlling interests	(70,322)	8,888
	(566,991)	(291,463)

The attached notes 1 to 11 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.


Mashaer Holding Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)

As at 31 March 2022

		31 March 2022 KD	(Audited) 31 December 2021 KD	31 March 2021 KD
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Property and equipment		23,153	25,864	38,420
Right-of-use assets		-	-	136,598
Investment properties	5	18,591,029	19,262,280	17,919,186
Investment in associates		411,047	1,186,717	3,123,740
Investment securities		972,703	972,703	972,018
Accounts receivable and other assets		366,380	-	-
		<u>20,364,312</u>	<u>21,447,564</u>	<u>22,189,962</u>
Current assets				
Accounts receivable and other assets		763,984	1,118,483	1,340,514
Term deposits		1,201,285	612,995	1,612,643
Cash and bank balances		318,704	397,391	371,793
		<u>2,283,973</u>	<u>2,128,869</u>	<u>3,324,950</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>22,648,285</u>	<u>23,576,433</u>	<u>25,514,912</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity				
Share capital		17,942,989	17,942,989	17,942,989
Share premium		10,239,344	10,239,344	10,239,344
Statutory reserve		180,293	180,293	180,293
Voluntary reserve		180,293	180,293	180,293
Foreign currency translation reserve		(6,741,795)	(6,116,478)	(5,963,038)
Treasury shares	6	(209,965)	(209,965)	(209,965)
Treasury shares reserve		2,761	2,761	2,761
Fair value reserve		(118,682)	(118,682)	(698,367)
Accumulated losses		(6,548,509)	(6,677,157)	(4,649,286)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company		<u>14,926,729</u>	<u>15,423,398</u>	<u>17,025,024</u>
Non-controlling interests		2,225,414	2,295,736	2,252,218
Total equity		<u>17,152,143</u>	<u>17,719,134</u>	<u>19,277,242</u>
Liabilities				
Non-current liabilities				
Tawarruq and murabaha facilities		2,009,428	2,193,012	1,933,711
Employees' end of service benefits		388,002	376,196	345,628
		<u>2,397,430</u>	<u>2,569,208</u>	<u>2,279,339</u>
Current liabilities				
Tawarruq and murabaha facilities		532,798	527,177	522,301
Amounts due to related parties	8	240,182	256,779	256,850
Accounts payable and other liabilities		1,981,332	2,159,735	2,834,780
Lease liabilities		344,400	344,400	344,400
		<u>3,098,712</u>	<u>3,288,091</u>	<u>3,958,331</u>
Total liabilities		<u>5,496,142</u>	<u>5,857,299</u>	<u>6,237,670</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>22,648,285</u>	<u>23,576,433</u>	<u>25,514,912</u>


Fahad Abdullah Al-Saleh
Chairman


Abdulaziz Zaid Al-Subaie
Chief Executive Officer

The attached notes 1 to 11 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Mashaer Holding Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2022

	<i>Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company</i>											<i>Total</i>
	<i>Share capital</i>	<i>Share premium</i>	<i>Statutory reserve</i>	<i>Voluntary reserve</i>	<i>Foreign currency translation reserve</i>	<i>Treasury shares</i>	<i>Treasury shares reserve</i>	<i>Fair value reserve</i>	<i>Accumulated losses</i>	<i>Sub-total</i>	<i>Non-controlling interests</i>	
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
As at 1 January 2022	17,942,989	10,239,344	180,293	180,293	(6,116,478)	(209,965)	2,761	(118,682)	(6,677,157)	15,423,398	2,295,736	17,719,134
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	128,648	128,648	26,026	154,674
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(625,317)	-	-	-	-	(625,317)	(96,348)	(721,665)
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	-	-	(625,317)	-	-	-	128,648	(496,669)	(70,322)	(566,991)
At 31 March 2022	17,942,989	10,239,344	180,293	180,293	(6,741,795)	(209,965)	2,761	(118,682)	(6,548,509)	14,926,729	2,225,414	17,152,143
As at 1 January 2021	17,942,989	10,239,344	180,293	180,293	(5,949,974)	(209,965)	2,761	(547,335)	(4,513,031)	17,325,375	2,243,330	19,568,705
(Loss) profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(136,255)	(136,255)	9,158	(127,097)
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(13,064)	-	-	(151,032)	-	(164,096)	(270)	(164,366)
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	-	-	(13,064)	-	-	(151,032)	(136,255)	(300,351)	8,888	(291,463)
At 31 March 2021	17,942,989	10,239,344	180,293	180,293	(5,963,038)	(209,965)	2,761	(698,367)	(4,649,286)	17,025,024	2,252,218	19,277,242

The attached notes 1 to 11 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Mashaer Holding Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2022

	<i>Three months ended</i>	
	<i>31 March</i>	
<i>Notes</i>	2022	2021
	KD	KD
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit (loss) before tax	182,351	(112,802)
<i>Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) before tax to net cash flows:</i>		
Net investment income from financial assets	(9,130)	(4,384)
Share of results of associates	135,670	387,796
Employees' end of service benefits	11,806	12,356
Amortisation of leasehold prepayments	-	40,581
Finance costs	28,793	30,726
Reversal of provisions no longer required	(178,351)	-
Depreciation expense for the period	4,174	87,379
	175,313	441,652
<i>Working capital adjustments:</i>		
Accounts receivable and other assets	45,979	23,234
Accounts payable and other liabilities	(85,589)	(371,176)
Amounts due to related parties	(16,597)	-
Net cash flows from operations	119,106	93,710
Employees' end of service benefits paid	-	(6,158)
Taxes paid	-	(2,356)
Net cash flows from operating activities	119,106	85,196
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of furniture and equipment	(1,463)	(1,020)
Capital expenditure on investment properties	(1,477)	(7,163)
Net movement of term deposits	(588,290)	142,322
Dividends received from associate	640,000	-
Income from investment deposits	9,130	4,384
Net cash flows from investing activities	57,900	138,523
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Finance costs paid	(28,793)	(30,726)
Payment of tawarruq and murabaha payables	(177,963)	(251,393)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	(206,756)	(282,119)
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND BANK BALANCES	(29,750)	(58,400)
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(48,937)	595
Cash and bank balances at 1 January	397,391	429,598
CASH AND BANK BALANCES AS AT 31 MARCH	318,704	371,793

The attached notes 1 to 11 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Mashaer Holding Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2022

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Mashaer Holding Company K.S.C.P. (the “Parent Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) for the three months ended 31 March 2022 was authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors of the Parent Company on 12 May 2022.

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 were approved by the shareholders at the AGM held on 14 April 2022.

The Parent Company is a Kuwaiti public shareholding company registered and incorporated in the State of Kuwait on 12 June 2000 and is listed on 16 October 2006 at Boursa Kuwait.

The Group is principally engaged in investment and real estate activities. The principal activities of the Group are described in Note 10. All activities of the Group are conducted in accordance with the Islamic Sharī‘a as approved by the Parent Company’s Fatwa and Sharī‘a Supervisory Board.

The Parent Company head office is located at Gravity Tower 6th Floor, Ahmad Al Jaber Street, Sharq and its registered postal address is P.O. Box 23110, Safat 13092, State of Kuwait.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group for the three months ended 31 March 2022 has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34: “*Interim Financial Reporting*” (“IAS 34”). The Group has prepared the financial statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going concern. The management consider that there are no material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt over this assumption. They have formed a judgement that there is a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future, and not less than 12 months from the end of the reporting period.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.

2.2 New standards, interpretations, and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2022. The Group has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Several amendments apply for the first time in 2022, but do not have an impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group.

Onerous Contracts – Costs of Fulfilling a Contract – Amendments to IAS 37

An onerous contract is a contract under which the unavoidable costs (i.e., the costs that the Group cannot avoid because it has the contract) of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received under it.

The amendments specify that when assessing whether a contract is onerous or loss-making, an entity needs to include costs that relate directly to a contract to provide goods or services include both incremental costs (e.g., the costs of direct labour and materials) and an allocation of costs directly related to contract activities (e.g., depreciation of equipment used to fulfil the contract as well as costs of contract management and supervision). General and administrative costs do not relate directly to a contract and are excluded unless they are explicitly chargeable to the counterparty under the contract.

These amendments had no impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group as there were no contracts within the scope of these amendments arisen during the period.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2022

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations, and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

Reference to the Conceptual Framework – Amendments to IFRS 3

The amendments replace a reference to a previous version of the IASB's Conceptual Framework with a reference to the current version issued in March 2018 without significantly changing its requirements. The amendments add an exception to the recognition principle of IFRS 3 *Business Combinations* to avoid the issue of potential 'day 2' gains or losses arising for liabilities and contingent liabilities that would be within the scope of IAS 37 *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets* or IFRIC 21 *Levies*, if incurred separately. The exception requires entities to apply the criteria in IAS 37 or IFRIC 21, respectively, instead of the Conceptual Framework, to determine whether a present obligation exists at the acquisition date. The amendments also add a new paragraph to IFRS 3 to clarify that contingent assets do not qualify for recognition at the acquisition date.

These amendments had no impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group as there were no contingent assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities within the scope of these amendments arisen during the period.

Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use – Amendments to IAS 16

The amendment prohibits entities from deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment, any proceeds of the sale of items produced while bringing that asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Instead, an entity recognises the proceeds from selling such items, and the costs of producing those items, in profit or loss.

These amendments had no impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group as there were no sales of such items produced by property, plant and equipment made available for use on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Fees in the '10 per cent' test for derecognition of financial liabilities

The amendment clarifies the fees that an entity includes when assessing whether the terms of a new or modified financial liability are substantially different from the terms of the original financial liability. These fees include only those paid or received between the borrower and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the borrower or lender on the other's behalf. There is no similar amendment proposed for IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*.

These amendments had no impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group as there were no modifications of the Group's financial instruments during the period.

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards – Subsidiary as a first-time adopter

The amendment permits a subsidiary that elects to apply paragraph D16(a) of IFRS 1 to measure cumulative translation differences using the amounts reported in the parent's consolidated financial statements, based on the parent's date of transition to IFRS, if no adjustments were made for consolidation procedures and for the effects of the business combination in which the parent acquired the subsidiary. This amendment is also applied to an associate or joint venture that elects to apply paragraph D16(a) of IFRS 1.

These amendments had no impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group as it is not a first-time adopter.

IAS 41 Agriculture – Taxation in fair value measurements

The amendment removes the requirement in paragraph 22 of IAS 41 that entities exclude cash flows for taxation when measuring the fair value of assets within the scope of IAS 41.

These amendments had no impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group as it did not have assets in scope of IAS 41 as at the reporting date.

Mashaer Holding Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2022

3 FUNDAMENTAL ACCOUNTING CONCEPT

The interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Group will be able to meet the mandatory repayment terms of the banking facilities.

Although, the Group generated a profit of KD 154,674 during the period ended 31 March 2022, as of that date, the Group's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by KD 814,739. The current liabilities include Tawarruq and murabaha payables of KD 532,798, which are contractually due within 12 months from the end of the reporting period. Further, the Group's accumulated losses amounted to KD 6,548,509 as at the reporting date.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Group will be able to meet the mandatory repayment terms of the banking facilities taking into consideration the following assumptions:

- ▶ The Group had positive operating cash flows of KD 119,106 for the period ended 31 March 2022;
- ▶ The Group has access to a sufficient variety of sources of funding and has a reasonable expectation that debt maturing within 12 months can be rolled over with existing lenders;
- ▶ The Group has not defaulted on its contractual payments of Tawarruq and murabaha facilities during the period ended 31 March 2022; and
- ▶ The Group maintains sufficient cash to meet liquidity needs in the event of an unforeseen interruption in cash flows.

As described above, management has a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include any adjustment relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded assets and classification of liabilities which may be necessary if the Group is unable to continue as a going concern.

4 EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)

Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit (loss) for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the profit (loss) attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. As there are no dilutive instruments outstanding, basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share are identical.

	<i>Three months ended</i>	
	<i>31 March</i>	
	2022	2021
Profit (loss) for the period attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company (KD)	128,648	(136,255)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (net of treasury shares)	176,272,702	176,272,702
Basic and diluted EPS attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company	0.73 fils	(0.77) fils

There have been no transactions involving ordinary shares between the reporting date and the date of authorisation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information which would require the restatement of EPS.

Mashaer Holding Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2022

5 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

	<i>31 March</i> 2022 <i>KD</i>	<i>(Audited)</i> <i>31 December</i> 2021 <i>KD</i>	<i>31 March</i> 2021 <i>KD</i>
As at the beginning of the period/year	19,262,280	17,912,023	17,912,023
Additions	-	1,547,875	-
Capital expenditure	1,477	16,703	7,163
Change in fair value	-	(214,321)	-
Exchange differences	(672,728)	-	-
At the end of the period/year	18,591,029	19,262,280	17,919,186

The fair value of investment properties was independently determined at 31 December 2021 by independent and accredited valuers with recognised and relevant professional qualification and with recent experience in locations and categories of investment properties being valued. The valuation models applied were consistent with the principles in IFRS 13 and fair value was determined using a mix of the income capitalisation method and the market comparison approach considering the nature and usage of each property. Fair value using the income capitalisation method is estimated based on the normalised net operating income generated by the property, which is divided by the capitalisation (discount) rate. Under the market comparison approach, fair value is estimated based on comparable transactions. The unit of comparison applied by the Group is the price per square meter ('sqm').

Investment properties amounting to KD 9,500,000 (31 December 2021: KD 9,500,000 and 31 March 2021: KD 9,650,000) are pledged as security in order to fulfil the collateral requirements for certain tawarruq facilities.

The fair value hierarchy of investment properties at 31 March 2022 and 2021 are disclosed in Note 11.

6 TREASURY SHARES

	<i>31 March</i> 2022	<i>(Audited)</i> <i>31 December</i> 2021	<i>31 March</i> 2021
Number of treasury shares	3,157,188	3,157,188	3,157,188
Percentage of issued shares	1.75%	1.75%	1.75%
Cost of treasury shares (KD)	209,965	209,965	209,965
Market value of treasury shares (KD)	217,846	221,003	186,274
Weighted average market value per treasury share (fils)	69	70	59

Reserves equivalent to the cost of treasury shares is not available for distribution throughout the holding period of such treasury shares as per CMA regulations.

7 ANNUAL GENERAL ASSEMBLY (AGM)

The AGM of the Parent Company's shareholders held on 14 April 2022 approved the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 and also approved the Board of Directors' proposal to neither distribute cash dividends (2020: KD Nil) nor directors' remuneration (2020: KD Nil) for the year then ended.

8 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Related parties represent i.e. associates, major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and companies of which they are principal owners or over which they are able to exercise significant influence or joint control. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Parent Company's management.

Mashaer Holding Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2022

8 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (continued)

The following table shows the aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances with related parties

	<i>31 March</i> 2022 <i>KD</i>	<i>(Audited)</i> <i>31 December</i> <i>2021</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>31 March</i> <i>2021</i> <i>KD</i>
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position:			
Payables to related parties			
- Associates	240,182	256,779	256,850

The Group was not involved in any significant transactions with related parties during three months ended 31 March 2022.

Key management personnel

Key management personnel comprise of the Board of Directors and key members of management having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group. The aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances related to key management personnel were as follows:

	<i>Transaction values for three months period ended</i>		<i>Balance outstanding as at</i>		
	<i>31 March</i> 2022 <i>KD</i>	<i>31 March</i> <i>2021</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>31 March</i> 2022 <i>KD</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2021</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>31 March</i> <i>2021</i> <i>KD</i>
Salaries and short-term benefits	53,285	33,133	6,984	24,597	5,253
End of service benefits	9,415	8,213	7,518	28,478	6,315
	53,285	33,133	14,502	53,075	11,568

9 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

9.1 Capital commitments

The Group has no capital commitments at the reporting date.

9.2 Legal claim contingencies

The Group is a plaintiff in legal proceedings brought against a portfolio manager in respect of an investment transaction executed by the portfolio manager in a fiduciary capacity in prior years.

On 12 April 2021, the Court of First Instance has ruled in favour of the Group. The portfolio manager appealed this verdict before the Court of Appeal. On 10 February 2022, an appeal judgment was handed down in favour of the Group against the portfolio manager in respect of the legal claim made by the Group.

The Group expects the portfolio manager to appeal before the Court of Cassation and, having received legal advice, the management believes that a favourable outcome is highly probable. However, the contingent asset will only be recognised as a receivable in forthcoming reporting periods as the receipt of the amount is dependent on the outcome of the execution process.

further, the Group operates in the real estate industry and is subject to legal disputes with tenants in the normal course of business. Management does not believe that such proceedings will have a material effect on its results and financial position.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2022

10 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group's primary basis for segmental reporting is by business segments which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments. The business segments comprises of:

- ▶ ***Real estate activities*** – Investments in real estate properties either by way of purchase, sale, development and renting of residential and commercial properties (including land and land development) in various geographical locations.
- ▶ ***Hajj and Umrah services*** – Ticketing, hotel accommodation, travel and logistic services relating to Hajj and Umrah.
- ▶ ***Investment activities*** - Establishing companies in Kuwait and abroad, lending to subsidiaries and associates and investing excess cash flows in investments managed by specialised financial institutions.

Mashaer Holding Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2022

10 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

The Board of Directors monitors the operating results of each business segment separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on profit or loss and is measured consistently with profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, management analyses the segmental information based on their business segments as follows:

	<i>Three months ended 31 March 2022</i>				<i>Three months ended 31 March 2021</i>			
	<i>Real estate activities KD</i>	<i>Hajj & Umrah services KD</i>	<i>Investment activities KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>	<i>Real estate activities KD</i>	<i>Hajj & Umrah services KD</i>	<i>Investment activities KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Rental income	363,142	-	-	363,142	680,820	-	-	680,820
Net investment income from financial assets	8,027	-	1,103	9,130	4,384	-	-	4,384
Share of results of associates	(135,670)	-	-	(135,670)	(242,697)	(145,099)	-	(387,796)
Reversal of provisions no longer required	84,734	32,834	60,783	178,351	-	-	-	-
Other income	49,087	-	2	49,089	19,022	-	-	19,022
Total income	369,320	32,834	61,888	464,042	461,529	(145,099)	-	316,430
Staff costs	(31,370)	-	(99,517)	(130,887)	(32,050)	-	(101,631)	(133,681)
General and administrative expenses	(25,255)	(1,693)	(22,091)	(49,039)	(30,082)	(910)	(21,915)	(52,907)
Real estate expenses	(68,798)	-	-	(68,798)	(83,958)	-	-	(83,958)
Amortisation of leasehold prepayment	-	-	-	-	(40,581)	-	-	(40,581)
Finance costs	(27,307)	-	(1,486)	(28,793)	(29,233)	-	(1,493)	(30,726)
Depreciation expense	(3,778)	-	(396)	(4,174)	(87,032)	-	(347)	(87,379)
Taxation of overseas subsidiaries	(20,264)	-	-	(20,264)	(6,482)	-	-	(6,482)
KFAS, NLST and Zakat	(3,505)	-	(3,908)	(7,413)	(7,813)	-	-	(7,813)
Total expenses and other charges	(180,277)	(1,693)	(127,398)	(309,368)	(317,231)	(910)	(125,386)	(443,527)
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	189,043	31,141	(65,510)	154,674	144,298	(146,009)	(125,386)	(127,097)

Mashaer Holding Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2022

10 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

	<i>Real estate activities KD</i>	<i>Hajj & Umrah services KD</i>	<i>Investment activities KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
31 March 2022				
Segment assets	<u>21,241,738</u>	<u>10,377</u>	<u>1,396,170</u>	<u>22,648,285</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>4,414,677</u>	<u>47,775</u>	<u>1,033,690</u>	<u>5,496,142</u>
31 December 2021 (Audited)				
Segment assets	<u>20,994,367</u>	<u>11,851</u>	<u>2,570,215</u>	<u>23,576,433</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>4,698,365</u>	<u>80,447</u>	<u>1,078,487</u>	<u>5,857,299</u>
31 March 2021				
Segment assets	<u>22,479,847</u>	<u>1,533,432</u>	<u>1,501,633</u>	<u>25,514,912</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>5,147,254</u>	<u>57,447</u>	<u>1,032,969</u>	<u>6,237,670</u>

11 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in orderly transactions between market participants at the measurement date.

Fair value hierarchy

All financial and non-financial assets for which fair value is recognised or disclosed are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole, as follows:

- ▶ Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- ▶ Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- ▶ Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised at fair value on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

There were no changes in the Group's valuation processes, valuation techniques, and types of inputs used in the fair value measurements during the period.

Set out below that are a summary of financial instruments and non-financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis, other than those with carrying amounts that are reasonable approximations of fair values:

	<u>Fair value measurement using</u>		
	<i>Significant observable inputs (Level 2) KD</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
As at 31 March 2022			
Investment securities	-	972,703	972,703
Investment properties	18,591,029	-	18,591,029

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 31 March 2022

11 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

	<i>Fair value measurement using</i>		
	<i>Significant observable inputs (Level 2)</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
<i>As at 31 December 2021 (Audited)</i>			
Investment securities	-	972,703	972,703
Investment properties	19,262,280	-	19,262,280
<i>As at 31 March 2021</i>			
Investment securities	-	972,018	972,018
Investment properties	17,919,186	-	17,919,186

There were no transfers between different levels of the fair value hierarchy during the period / year.

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values

The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of financial instruments categorised within Level 3 between the beginning and the end of the reporting period:

	<i>Non-listed equity shares</i>		
	<i>31 March 2022</i>	<i>31 December 2021</i>	<i>31 March 2021</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
At the beginning of the period / year	972,703	1,123,915	1,123,915
Remeasurement recognised in OCI	-	(151,212)	(151,897)
At the end of the period/year	972,703	972,703	972,018

Management assessed that the carrying value of financial instruments at amortised cost is not significantly different from their fair values as most of these assets and liabilities are of short-term maturity or are re-priced immediately based on market movement in profit rates.

Description of significant unobservable inputs to valuation of financial assets:

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis are as shown below:

	<i>Valuation technique</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs</i>	<i>Input</i>	<i>Sensitivity of the input to fair value</i>
Non-listed equity investments	Market approach	Sector PBV multiple	0.66 - 0.99	10% increase / (decrease) in the Sector PBV multiple would result in an increase / (decrease) in fair value by KD 8,881.
		DLOM	30% - 38%	10% increase / (decrease) in the DLOM would result in an (decrease) / increase in fair value by KD 3,108.

* Discount for lack of marketability ("DLOM") represents the amounts that the Group has determined that market participants would take into account when pricing the investments.